

04.06.2026

Present: Sh. Ashwani Gaur, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (through VC).
Ms. Medavi Gogia, Ld. Counsel for defendant along with defendant.

1. An application u/o 7 Rule 14 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff to bring on record the original cheque and return memo initially relied upon by the plaintiff in the suit.
2. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the cheques along with return memo was not traceable therefore, the suit was filed on the strength of the photocopy of the cheque and return memo.
3. Now, by way of the present application plaintiff want to bring on record the original cheque and return memo.
4. Opposed by Ld. Counsel for defendant on the ground that the original of the documents were in possession of the plaintiff and plaintiff deliberately did not place the original on record.
5. It is further submitted that application u/o 7 Rule 14 CPC only mentions about the cheque not the return memo. Further it is argued by the Ld. Counsel that the reasons given by the plaintiff are not satisfactory as to why the document were not placed on record.
6. Thus, the present application be dismissed with cost.
7. Heard. Considered.
8. I am of the view that the plaintiff by way of present application is not bringing on record additional documents

rather the original of document which were earlier relied upon the suit are being placed on record.

9. Thus, no prejudice will be caused to either party because the plaintiff is already relying upon the document in his suit.

10. Accordingly, the present application stands allowed.

11. The documents be taken on record

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of above pleadings, following issues are settled for trial:

- 1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for recovery of sum of Rs. 300000/-as prayed for? OPP*
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for pendente interest @ 12 % per anum on Rs. 136000/-? OPP*
- 3. Whether the cheque in question handed over to the plaintiff as loan by the defendant?OPD*
- 4. Relief.*

No other issue arises or is pressed for by the parties.

Put up for PE on 11.09.2026

Evidence affidavit along with list of witness be filed by both the parties within four weeks from today with an advance copy to the opposite party.

(Akbar Siddique)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/04.06.2026